

---

---

No. 09-996

---

---

In the  
Supreme Court of the United States

James Walker, Warden,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

Charles W. Martin,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

*AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF  
FEDERAL COURTS SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT

---

MICHAEL C. DORF  
Cornell Law School  
304 Myron Taylor Hall  
Ithaca, NY 14853  
(607) 255-3890  
michaeldorf@cornell.edu  
*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS . . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . iii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* . . . . . 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . . 2

ARGUMENT . . . . . 4

I. The Court’s jurisprudence defining the adequacy inquiry for state rulings is well established, clearly defined, and applicable to civil and criminal cases that come before the court in a wide range of procedural postures . . . . . 6

    A. The adequate and independent state ground doctrine has been developed and applied seamlessly between habeas corpus and other categories of cases . . . . . 6

    B. Accepting a proposal to eliminate an inquiry into adequacy would either distort over a hundred years of jurisprudence or unnecessarily divorce the habeas and direct review inquiries . . . . . 9

II. The contention by the Warden and his *amicus* that adequacy is primarily

concerned with “fair notice” is historically and descriptively inaccurate . . . . . 11

A. Inquiry into the adequacy of state rules is based in the Court’s constitutional and statutory obligations . . . . . 12

B. This Court has required the regular application of a state procedural rule among similar cases before the rule may bar federal review . . . . . 14

III. The contention that adequacy is a judge-made doctrine designed to combat racial bias is both historically inaccurate and a distortion of relevant statutory language . . 27

IV. The application of procedural defaults in federal cases does not justify modifying the test for adequacy that federal courts apply to state rules . . . . . 30

CONCLUSION . . . . . 35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Abie State Bank v. Weaver</i> , 282 U.S. 765 (1931) . . .	13
<i>Barnett v. Roper</i> , 541 F.3d 804 (8th Cir. 2008) . . .	25
<i>Barr v. Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964) . . . . .	20, 26
<i>Beard v. Kindler</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 612 (2009) . . . . .	25
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008) . . . . .	30
<i>Broad River Power v. South Carolina ex rel. Daniel</i> , 281 U.S. 537 (1930) . . . . .	7
<i>Bronshtein v. Horn</i> , 404 F.3d 700 (3rd Cir. 2005) .	30
<i>Brown v. Western Ry. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949) . . . . .	15, 18, 28
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985) . . . . .	23
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991) . . .	10, 12
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1769 (2009) . . . . .	14
<i>County Ct. of Ulster County v. Allen</i> , 442 U.S. 140 (1979) . . . . .	27
<i>Creswill v. Grand Lodge</i> , 225 U.S. 246 (1912) . .	7, 28

<i>Daniels v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953) . . . . .	13
<i>Davis v. Scherer</i> , 468 U.S. 183 (1984) . . . . .	17
<i>Davis v. Wechsler</i> , 263 U.S. 22 (1923) . . . . .	13, 18, 28
<i>Day v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 198 (2006) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1965) . . . . .	18
<i>Dugger v. Adams</i> , 489 U.S. 401 (1989) . . . . .	17, 23 26
<i>Enterprise Irrigation Dist. v. Farmers Mut. Canal</i> , 243 U.S. 157 (1917) . . . . .	7
<i>Federated Dep't Stores v. Moitie</i> , 452 U.S. 394 (1981) . . . . .	15
<i>Ford v. Georgia</i> , 498 U.S. 411 (1991) . . . . .	7
<i>Francis v. Henderson</i> , 425 U.S. 536 (1976) . . . . .	8
<i>Granberry v. Greer</i> , 481 U.S. 129 (1987) . . . . .	33, 34
<i>Haliym v. Mitchell</i> , 492 F.3d 680 (6th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	25
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) . . . . .	30
<i>Hardy v. Quarterman</i> , 577 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	34
<i>Hathorn v. Lovorn</i> , 457 U.S. 255 (1982) . . . . .	14, 22, 26, 29

<i>Henderson v. Cockrell</i> , 333 F.3d 592 (5th Cir. 2003) . . . . .	25
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2549 (2010) . . . . .	34
<i>Howlett v. Rose</i> , 496 U.S. 356 (1990) . . . . .	8, 12, 14
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	4
<i>Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986) . . . . .	29
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984) . . . . .	8, 11, 22, 26
<i>Janosky v. St. Amand</i> , 594 F.3d 39 (1st Cir. 2010) . . . . .	24
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Johnson v. Mississippi</i> , 486 U.S. 578 (1988) . . . . .	8, 16, 23, 26
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997) . . . . .	32
<i>Konigsberg v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 353 U.S. 252 (1957) . . . . .	29
<i>Leathe v. Thomas</i> , 207 U.S. 93 (1907) . . . . .	7
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 388 . . . . .	10, 11, 13, 25
<i>Lonchar v. Thomas</i> , 517 U.S. 314 (1996) . . . . .	32

<i>Martin v. Hunter's Lessee</i> , 14 U.S. 304 (1816) . . . .	12
<i>Martin v. Walker</i> , 357 Fed. Appx. 793 (2009) 4, 6, 26	
<i>McNeill v. Polk</i> , 476 F.3d 206 (4th Cir. 2007) . . . .	25
<i>Memphis Natural Gas v. Beeler</i> , 315 U.S. 649 (1942) . . . . .	7
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) . . . . .	15
<i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 535 U.S. 1110, 122 S. Ct. 2350 (2002) . . . . .	24, 26
<i>Murdock v. Memphis</i> , 87 U.S. 590 (1874) . . . . .	7
<i>Murray v. Carrier</i> , 477 U.S. 478 (1986) . . . . .	27
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) . . . . .	15
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Flowers</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964) . . . . .	21
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .	20
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990) . . . . .	18
<i>Ortiz v. Stewart</i> , 149 F.3d 923 (9th Cir. 1998) . . . .	29
<i>Pierce v. Somerset Ry.</i> , 171 U.S. 641 (1898) . . . . .	7
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1423 (2009) . .	31

<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945) . . . . .	12
<i>Rogers v. Alabama</i> , 192 U.S. 226 (1904) . . . . .	18
<i>Rogers v. Tennessee</i> , 532 U.S. 451 (2001) . . . . .	9
<i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 376 U.S. 339 (1964) . . . . .	18
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 550 U.S. 297 (2007) . . . . .	25
<i>Spottsville v. Terry</i> , 476 F.3d 1241 (11th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	34
<i>Staub v. Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958) . . . . .	19, 26
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969) . . . . .	21, 26
<i>Truesdale v. Moore</i> , 142 F.3d 749 (4th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	30
<i>Tyler v. Magwire</i> , 84 U.S. 253 (1872) . . . . .	6, 28
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) . .	31, 32
<i>United State v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) . . . . .	17
<i>Valverde v. Stinson</i> , 224 F.3d 129 (2nd Cir. 2000)	34
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977) . . . . .	8



<i>Walker v. Birmingham</i> , 388 U.S. 307 (1967) . . . . .	17
<i>Ward v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs</i> , 253 U.S. 17 (1920) . . .	7
<i>Williams v. Georgia</i> , 349 U.S. 375 (1955) . . . . .	26
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000) . . . . .	10
<i>Wolfe v. North Carolina</i> , 364 U.S. 177 (1960) . . . .	20
<i>Wright v. Georgia</i> , 373 U.S. 284 (1963) . . . . .	15, 19

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1257 . . . . .	12, 13
28 U.S.C. § 2241 . . . . .	5, 12
28 U.S.C. § 2254 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 2264(a) . . . . .	29

### MISCELLANEOUS

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>FEDERAL JURISDICTION</i> (2d ed. 1994) . . . . .	15
Habeas Rule 9 . . . . .	32
<i>Daniel J. Meltzer, State Court Forfeitures of Federal Rights</i> , 99 Harv. L. Rev. 1128 (1986) . . . . .	17
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b) . . . . .	31

1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 766 ..... 13
